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A2 ST A T BREE B DT BB B E AL s
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® USB 3.2Gen 2 Type-A R—F (7F)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 7RK— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 {E#k &t 7R— L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 35K T USB 2.0 11#%
EEIEMENBIEY, TOR—E USB 7/\1 ABITEARALEY,

@ USB Type-C® K—F
1JJN—3T71 USB 7R— b & USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 {t4%%& HH7R— kL. USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen
1 BKUVUSB 2.0 R E BN B Y E T, TOR—M% USB 7/ A ZBICERLEY,

® RJ-45LAN R—F

Gigabit 1—1 & b LAN JR— M, &K 2.5 Gbps DT —RERXRED A > 2 —% v MEkT
HRMLE T, LTI LAN JR— b LED DIREEE R LE T,

S LED L/‘égﬂ E74  HEELED: TYIT4E T4 LED:
| JRAE B JRAE Bzl
o FLUD | 25Ghps DF —REE| | S F— R OEBEFTY
M RE 77 T—REEZELTVE LA
= % 1 Gbps D7 — R LK
LAN R—k EE
*7 100 Mbps D 7 — & &5
ERE

o SAUVAVIITAE—H—T Ik (B)
SAVAT I vy I T HRTA T VA= I VIEEDTINMA ADZA 11V DiFAE,
DA =T« At FaERALET,
® SAVT7IMNZAYPRE=A—T Tk (§¥)
SAVTINEF T,
© A4V E—1YTI—T7—AE=h—-T I+ (EVY)
RATAVIRF T,

F—FaA Dy HBRE:

S ?;:3;711/ 4F VIV |51 F v | T F v
S AT RE——
o }_I'jl\ v v v
o 71 /7INTEVERE— ) ) ) )
ek
o STOAIES AT ) }
P RE—h—F b
OV NRIVSA VT I .
YA RRE—H—T9 1
F—=TAFADY Iz T7HFERLC =T A7 v v I DREAEE CEE
?;L ioh F =74 A RRET Bl A~ Y TRITTITC MEETOT
EL L\D

AL A=A T b T T ORI VT, GIBABYTEOWeb's 1 METH
g Tl ng LI\O
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2.7 RWNEROARIZ—
q

10

10

10

121318 7 8 19 16 21 5 202211

1) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4 13) SPDIF_O
2)  ATX 14)  F_U32C
3) CPU_FAN 15) F U32
4) SYS_FAN1/2A/2B 16) F USB1/F_USB2
5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP 17) THB_C1/THB_C2
6) CPU_OPT 18) cOoM
7) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) SPL_TPM
8) LED_C1/LED_C2 20) RST_SWIRST
9) SATAS3 2/3/4/51617 21) QFLASH_PLUS
10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB 22) CLR_CMOS
11) F_PANEL 23) BAT
12) F_AUDIO 24) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT

%“BT/ 1 REEF T BRI ATDHA R4V =SBiHRHF<EEL:
o TP TN A ADESTHART Z—ICERLTWVB T EARERLE T,

o TINARZERISFBEINC, T/INARAEDAVEI—BZDINT—HA TEoTWNBTE
ERERLE T, T/ M ADMEELEVWKLSIC, OV M SERI—FEREE T,

o TINARBEEZE LIS A 1—32DINT—%F NI BEN, T/INAADT—T )b
IR YP—R—FOOAXTZ—IC LoD EFRINTWATEARERLE T,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (2x2, 2x4 12V BRIARI Z—& 212 A/ VEFIAX
732—)
ERIOXVZ—%ERTRE BREEIITY —HR—FDOIXRTOOAVR—2RV MIZELIE
NEMHRT B ENTEE Y, BRAXVZ—HEFT D1, TTEFREBD/\T—H4 I
T TCWABTE INTDT/I\AAHDELLEIMFIFENTWAS T EZRERLTLZEL, BRI
2= ELVAETLOEWIT A TERVLSICRETENTEYE T, BREBD
T—IVEELWARATERIXI Z2—ITERLET,
12VERIRY2—IE. EICCPUICENZMIELE T, 12V EFRIRVZ—HEHRINTL
HWBE. OV 1—RISEFH LA,

HSREH =G fedlc, EBUBEBNICHASNSEREEZ CEAICEDIE
ZHEIHLET (B00WLL L), BBLENE MG TERVEREEZ CERBICES
EVRAT LD ARREIIZ O RE TELGWSFEDN BV ET,

ATX_12V_2X2:
—1 EUES| B
e kel 1 GND
1{le )= ]|2 2 GND
q 3 +2v
ATX_12V_2X2
4 +2v
ATX_12V_2X4:
— EVES| BE EUES| BE
Siefe]efe 1 GND (2x4E 12V ) 5 +2V (24 12VDF)
Tl e e e 2 GND (2x4E°>/12V0D ) 6 +12V (24 12VDF)
ATX_12V_2X4 3 GND 7 +12V
4 GND 8 +12v
(ﬁ ATX:
12 offo]l24
ac EVES| R EVES| ER
1 3.3V 13 | 33v
(e 2 3.3V 14|12y
il N 3 GND 15 GND
G 4 +5V 16 | PS_ON (VY Zh F>iF
(u o 7)
ar I 5 GND 17 | GND
e 6 +5V 18 | GND
= 7 GND 19 | GND
Gls 8 BRE 20 NC
ac 9 5VSB (R >/ \A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
[ | Nl | B M| MV EVATXER)| 23 | +5V(x12 B> ATXER)
AT(;—L) 12 | 33VEx2EVATXEH)| 24 | GND@x12 E > ATXEF)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B (7 7 "\ &)
ZDOIY—R=RDT 7Ny ZEINUE Y TY, [FEAEDT 7NV AL SRIEARLL
BEDHEENTWE Y, 7707 IV 5L E ELVARICERLTZEWN (&
WARGR—=TAVIET7—AIETY), REI bO—/UEREZBMICT BICIE, T 7VRE
AV MA-IVRET DT 72 ERT 2R EN BN E T, RBOMEERITY DT8IT, PCT
— ARV AT LT 7 ZBR)MFE T EZH\BHLET,

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A:

EVBES| &
U 2 BRI

3 %50

4 PWM3R EE )4

=R

SYS_FAN2B:

| EVES| EE
1 1 GND

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A/28 2 BEREHE
3 %50
4 NC

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (Y RATL7 7 VIKABRY TRAAYH)

T7UIKBRERY TNy R4V T, 1FEAEDT 7oAy Rl SREBARLEERETDVHE
TNTWVWEY, 77075 —JIVaERT5EE ELVARICESELTIET L (Bhaxy
B—=TDAVET—RIGTY), MEI bO—)VEEREABRICT BICIE. 77 EEI
O—IVEREt D7 7> % ER T 2RBEHHIE T, RBOMBERIEY 5761, PCT—R
AR T LT 7 ZBI)SFTBT EZHEO LE T, KRR TR 7o\ ZDERE
HBIEICDUNT &, GIGABYTE DU T 7H b [BIOS v k7w T ) R—IIcFEE L. [Smart
Fan 6] ZEERL CTBEBIEEL,

EES| B&
1 GND

1 2 BRI
3 15N

4 PWM3R EE )4

=R
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6) CPU_OPT (K330 CPU 77 A\ &)
T7oNY AL 4 BT BBICER CEALDICEINTOE T, FEAEDT 7
v ANE, BRIEARLEEREI DS NTVE S, 77 r—J IV BT 5 & & ELVAEIC
EHLREY BV ARIZ—71/VIE7—24&TY). FED Y hO—) UikseE B3I
TBITE 77 REDY MOV DT 7> & ERTARELNHIET,

EUBS| B
— 1 GND
1 2 | mEREHE
3 A
) 4 PWM3ER E i1

SYS_FAN1/2A/2B  SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAER 2A 2A 2A 2A
=AE 24W 24W 24W 24W

LTWBZEARERLTCIEE L, BHRRIZCPUNMEIE LI Y ATLH N\
TTYvTIBRRAEGVET,

o INSDT PNV RIEHREIYINTO YT Tldd ) 8. Ny AT v \F
Ty TEIIEENTEEL,

j © CPUEVRTLEBID SIRIET BIDIT, T7 =D )&T 7Ny L IR

7) D_LED1/D_LED2 (Addressable LEDT—7FAY 4)
ANy REVEFERLT. RAEREIISA (5V) HLULEDERA1000{EDIZAES050 addressable
LEDT7T— /% CEE T,

EVES| B
D COEDT KLY
D_LED1 D_LED2 2 Data
1 3| vl
4 GND

Addressable LEDT— &\ 2—|T#Efi LE S, LED7—AIDE
BEY (TS D=£AH]) %addressable LEDT—J A\ 2D
ICERT BRENDYET, SR> TERITHE. LEDT—THIE
EIBAEENBIET,

Addressable LED
=7
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8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGBLEDT—7 v 4)
DAY D&, 1BEEMTZRGB LEDT —7 (12VIGIRIB) ZEAT AT ENTEE T, el A
2A=MVDREDT—TIVERKESRA (12V)ETHR—FLTVET,

EVES| &
1 12V
1 0000k 2 G
LED_C1 LED_C2 3 R
il 4 B

RGBLED 7—7

RGB LEDT —7 %Ay 2—|c#&iiiL &7, LEDT —TDERLE
(TS VD=FEN) |&, TON\YZDE1 (12V) I g Huh

%ga)@ g ?a: BROTEEIT 5L, LEDT —THBIEY HET4EM
NGB

LEDT —7 D TET AEICDULTIEL GIGABYTEY T 7 H b D MR B 4EE) DX
—IHTBREEL,

TINA ZEEFFBEIC, TINAREAVEA—ZDINT—HF TIcE>TWNS
g;’;’:ﬁ&%ﬁbi% FTINAZDEELEVELSIC, AV M SERI— AR

9) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s A% X —)
SATA 3772 —|SATA 6Gb/s [HEHLL . SATA 3Gbls #540)" SATA 1.5Gb/s L DE M AEE LT
WE T, ZNZND SATA IR 2—|E B—D SATA T/\A RAEHR—rLE T, Intele Fv
4w b 1. RAIDO, RAID 1, RAID5, H KT RAID10 &#HR—kLEF, RAID 7 LADFREICD
UNT . GIGABYTE 7t D TRAID 7 LA REAE] DRX—IHTBEBLEEL,

EVES| E&
GND
TXP
TXN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

=X

N|lolgalsalw| N~

SATAR— Ry N2 7 BT BITId. GIGABYTEY T 74 D [BIOS 2w h77w
TI R=D|TF5EN L. [SATA Configuration] ZHRZER L CTEEBLEEL,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB (M.2 V%7 v I3 OV 2 —)

M.2 SSD &, M.2 SATASSD & M.2 PCle SSD D2f&$EH B £ 9, CDOX Y —R—RlE M.2
PCle SSD M THELTWE T, EAT S M.2 SSD OEEAHTHEIRL T T L, M.2
MPCle SSD iSATAI~747&0)RAID$%EZ7&T’FEE§'%>Ltb"(*iﬁhﬂ)?«. AECRET

L% RAID 7L ADE% Lom'( . GIGABYTE T x7HA D TRAD 7 LAKERZEI D
/\—V%L%ﬁa( e
110 80 60 | ]
O O O M2A_CPU
} -
80 60
O O ]_ M2P_SB
80 60 T
O O M2Q_SB

M. 2:75:79—LLM 2X3FSSSDICIBER I BB E. LUFOFIEICE>TLEE

AT

M. 2SSD%H2UHH%>M 220y MG E— b IDRIERZAN=CTHL = ok
BN LTLEEW, M2b— U %EBR B DIEM2A_CPUTI XY Z2—DHTY, )M2A_CPU
:?\7;{—0)&—?) ViNy RO SARE T A JVLAEERD A LET,

ATwT2:

M.2 SSDRZA TDREICEDWC, BYIEEIMF N ERDITE T, BBITSLT 2%
gggaﬂwﬂwmmmﬁmim AR Z—ICRISDAE TM2RIGSSDERA T A RE
7\7_-"/07"3:

M.2 SSD HH LTS TH S ABDX I EF-CARTZ—ICBELE Y, t— o ETT
ICRL. TTONICEELE T, be— /oo 53Y BRI, b— M/ U 7DERRD S1FET
AIVLEERIALTLIEELY,

* BM2 ARV Z—HWR— % M2SSD DFESE:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
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11) F_PANEL (FiE/ \RILAY &)
TEROEVEFICHRE, INT—RA Y F Uy R Y F. AE—H—, PCr—ABIRIRMAN
ANY R =ADA I —2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LEDZ: &) # 45k L £ 9, T BRRIC
&, +E—DEVTEELTEEL,

=R

37— Lep| /ST 21y F|[RE=H—]

PLED:

W+

—— PLED+
prep. —

2 (e}
s <=
o P
N AREREN 1
f f f =t
. + Tt
2lgls gasg
+ Lot o
(= ) SN
2w oo
o ===
oo
]
J\T7—LED

T —ARBA
BEINY S

« PLED/PWR_LED (EJBLED):

JRFLA | LED PCH —ABIE/N\NZIVDERAT — R AA I —2—|THEHELE
F—82 §o YATLMEBIL TN B LEE, LEDIEA Y ET, VAT L
S0 P DN S3/84 R —TIREEIC AT W B EE £feld/\T—hF Tk

S3/S4/S5 *7 DCWBEE (S5). LED IEAZIBmIET,

o PW(NT—AAYF):

PCH —ABIE/ \RIVDERAT—BRRAA I —R2—|HE LE T, INT—RAA v F&fE
AL RTLDINT—5F JICT B R EERE CEELT (FHAIZGIGABYTE VT 7 H1 |
D IBIOS 7 ’ 77w ) R—IIC#EEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTNJ & TH R F2ELY),

- SPEAK (RE—H—):

PCT —ADBIE/N\RIVBRAE—A—ICERELE T, YATLIK E=TI—REZESY T
ETCYVRTLDRENAT —2ZRAERELE T, VAT LARHFICREH I ERHI NGNS
A BWE—TEN M EBVET,

« HD(\—RRFSA 7707147+ LED):

PCT—RBIE/NRIVDIN—RRZA T 7747« LEDITEFHELE T, /I\—FF>1 T
DT —ZDFHEERTOCNDEE LED A VBT,

« RES (Ut bRV F):

PCT —AFIE/ \RILD )y FAAY FICEFELE T, A E1—2h T —XLEED
BRIERITCERWVEA. VY MRy FEBLTOVE1—25BRHLE T,

* Cl(PC—RRREAREINY ).

PCT—RAAN—DEIAENTWNBIHE, PCT—ADRIHRIREEPCT —ARHRARRAN A
Ay FIerF—IHRLET, COREEIE. PCT—ABBRMAA Y Fle U —%EH
LTcPCr—A=BEELE T,

« NC: L,

@ﬁﬁﬁ/ \RIVDTHFA UG T—RILLOTERBEYVE Y, fiE/ \xIVEI2—)UE /T

XAy F Uy bRy F BIRLED, IN—KRSA T 707487+ LED, RE—H
—TEETHBRENTOE Y, 7F—XaE/ \RIVEI 1—ILEZDAY ZEHE LTS
EETAVENETEEVEWEHTHELL—RLTWVWB T EARERLTLIEELY,
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12) F_AUDIO (B / SRIVA—F 1 F A &)
70O MA\XIVF—T 1 F Y ZlZ. High Definition audio (HD)%t/7K— k LE 9, PC/—XRiIE
IRFWDA—TA AT 1—IVET DAY RIEFT BT EN TEES, EV21— LIRS
—DTAVEY TR XY —R— AV ZDE VBN Y TU—EH L WS T ExRERELTL
FEEW, BV 21—)LARI Z—EY—R— Ay ARDEFHRIEO TV B E, T\ R
EBETRIETHTENDYET,

EVES| &

MICL

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R
MIC Detection
SENSE_SEND
ezl
Head Phone L
Head Phone Detection

=

3
N
olo|N|o|alslw( N~

-
o

[m]
o {
f % :
= e CFEART @08 18

PCT—ADRICIE, BIE/NRIVDA —T 4 AT 12—V EHHAAT, B—ORY Z—
DROIICRTAVYDART Z2—EDELTVDEDEHYE T, T VEW L THER
DTCWBHIE/NRIVDF —T 4 F D 21— VD EDZHRIC DL T, PCr—X A
—H—ICBEBOEDLE LT,

13) SPDIF_O (S/PDIFLEFIRAAY &)
TDN\Y Z—IESIPDIF7 V2 VHANTRELTE Y, SIPDIFF Y2V « A —T 1 A —J )&
BRI A E T IY—AR— RO SW T A —T A ABICT IRV - A—T 1 A HHS
TBEDTEEY, TV A =T AT —TIVDEFICOVWTE, HEVDA—T7
FHEBBOT 2T IV EILS BT IEELY,

EVBES| B
1 5VDUAL
E 2 el
d : 3 SPDIFO
4 GND

05



14) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 1 [ZXii5 9% USB Type-CeAw &)

DAY AE, USB 3.2 Gen MEARITEEHLL . 1DDUSBR—MERTEXT,

EVBES| & EVBS| &
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 X1+ 12 TX2+
3 TXI- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
i 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 cct 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 cc2

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 A %)

Ay Z1EUSB3.2Gen 135 KT USB2. 0EARICEESLL . 2DDUSBR— FAEBENTULE T, USB
3.2Gen 135 2R— b AR T B4 T2 a>D35T7aY MAXIVDTEAICDWLTIE, BRFE

[ElCBBOEDEEEL,

EUES| EE EUES| B&E
1 VBUS 11 | D2+
o[ |1 2 | SSRXI- 12 | D2
- 3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 | GND 14 | SSTX2+
q 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTXI+ 16 | GND
7 | GND 17 | SSRX2+
[ | S| R 8 D1- 18 | SSRX2-
9 DI+ 19 | VBUS
e ”;m 0[N 2 |evil
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.011.1 N\ %)
A AUE USB 20111 EARICEILL TWE S, B USBAY RN, AT 3>DUSB TS5 7w k
ZNLT 2 D0 USB R—hERMTEET, 773D USB T 57 v hEBEATZI5E
l&. BRFEIEICHBOEDEEEL,

o
R
BY
Ui

EE
B (5V)
EIR (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND
GND
el
NC

=R

=)
o
o|lo|N|o|a|slw o

=
o

. |7§E£ 1394 724wk (265 E) —T)b% USB 2.011 Ay ZCZELIAEEWLTK
EL L\D

« USB7Z4 v MEEYWAHFBRIIC, USBT 54w bABIELAWLESIC, OV Ea—
ADEREFTICLTHSI Y MSERI—FERENTLEEL,

17) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt” 7 FA > A—Fa%I 2 —)
TNSDIEFIFCIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ 7 K1 > H— R T,

€2 THUNDERBOLT.

" ready
Thunderbolt™ 77 K1 > A— K&
F—FLET,

=R
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18) COM (1) 7 IbiR— kA )
COMNY A&, AT 3> D COMR—rr—TILENLT1 DDV )7 IVR— MR LE
9. A T3V DCOM R— =)V EBEBAT BIBE. IRFEEICHEBVEELIETL,

&

e

NDCD-

NSIN

NSOUT

=R

o ,.lE

o
[ | 6 | < ] ea ;- s |

19) SPI_TPM (TPMEY 2—IVEAY 4)

NDTR-

GND

NDSR-

NRTS-

NCTS-

Olo|N|o|la|l~|lw N =

NRI-

=
o

E>iL

SPITPM (TPMEY 2—)L) ZET DAY X IHEF TEE T,

EVE

&

T—2E7

BIR (3.3V)

E>iL

=

NC

T—EAN

CLK

FvT &R

GND

O o Nlo|la|~|lw|N =

IRQ

=
o

NC

g

NC

N

RST
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20) RST_SWIRST (Vv b RZ ULy b v IN)
1ty FRZ > (RST_SW) Z{ERT B L. IN— RO T 78@EIELIY, N—FIT 7T
bELIEWEEIL AT —ADBEB AV E1—42% )ty BT ENTEET, PC
T—RAETE/N\RIVD )2y SRy F, Uty bIv SRST) ICEFLE S, OvE1—4
H7)—RUBEOBREERITCELWNEE, Uy MRy FERL I Ea1—42%8

1 EUES| T
8 1 Uty b
ReT 2 | GND
q
o O]
OOO
RST_SW

RST RST_SW

1ty bRZ (RST_SW) & Uty b2/ N (RST) 1. WS DOD DIEREA IV EZ TERT

@ BTENTEEY, JIDZRATERITS BIcICREZ Y E) Y T BIiE FHAICDOUNT
I&. GIGABYTE 7741 b IBIOSty b7 | N"—DIT#BENL.. TRST_SW(MULTIKEY)J
ERRLCTBRIEEL,

21) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus R%Z /)
Q-Flash Plus Tld. Y AT LDEREHINTND EE (8574w 27/ 4REE) [T BIOS A FHT
FBRIENTEEY, RFHDBIOS % USB AT VITRFE L TERR— MIIEFTT S E. Q-Flash
Plus N2 > %49 1217 THEIMIIC BIOS AEFH CEE Y, QFLED &, BIOSDR v F I H K
UBHEED BRI NS E B L. A1 VBIOSOEBRNTT I 5EmAEELELET,

] [T EH]
—
o © 0
%l D‘—QFLED
]
:l QFLASH_PLUS
—
o )
[] == °
BE=o o

@ Q-Flash Plus #gE%(ERAICT BITIE. GIGABYTED T 71 b DhE#EE) v T IN
—IERTBREEL,
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22) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZ U7 I v iv—)
TDIvINEFERLTBIOSREZ V7561, CMOSEZ HEREREIC 2w b
%J% g; *c{‘g?@%mﬁm b BIclE FoAN\—DESGEBERBEFERLT2DDE /ITE
)i °

(D) F—7"> Normal
[ao)

>3—k:CMOSD )7

=R

« CMOSEZ#IERL 9 ZRilc. BITAVEa—2D/I\T—&ATICL. ItV 5
N\ RO FERSTCEEL
o JRTLHO BB L. BIOSSRER TISHTEIFICGERE T BH\ FECHRELTK
12& > (Load Optimized Defaults 3284R) BIOS 3% & & &) Ca&E L & J (F¥#lild GIGABYTE
DT THA D BIOS vy b7 v ) R=I % TBEBIZELY,

23) BAT (/\vFU—)
Ny 7)—lF, AV E1—2HF TICm>TLNB EE CMOS DfE (BIOS 5&E. BT, BKRUEF
BRI E) BRI 2ol BAERRELE T, \v T —DEEMELNIVETTH
957(&% 5/ \‘)\yg al_)—%i?ﬁztz {TE2EL, CMOSTEAEREIC RN E NG D ofch). Sobhin ]
BEMED B! o

] [ EEEE ]
— =
:lEI
]
il
]
1/
o o Ny FU—FEST &, OMOS BEBETEET :

o B 1. AVEI—20NT—EF Tl BEI—NEREET,

0 == o I [] 2. Ny FU—RILEDB N\ T —EZF > EEUN L1 DFEE
e 9, (Ffehd FoAN\—DES>EeBMAEERLT Y FU—
—— 3 RIVAD+E—DEEFIChRN, 53— MEEETL)
— CE) 3. NyF)—EHLET,

o0 _c-can soNgY 4 FEI-FEELAK IV E1—2EBRBLET

FEHRWTIZELY,

s Ny TU—ZRZED/N\y T U—ELET, 8ofc/\y 7 —E7 WML T
Ha. CHEADKBIBIET 2B B ETOTIIRITEL,

s Ny TU—EZETEGWEE, £lE3/N\yTU—DETILANE>EY RH B
WSS BAEETIIRFTEICBEVEDE TEEL,

o Ny F)—ZWIMFZEE Ny TU—DTSZA (1) EXAFRE () DAMEIC
ABRLIREW (TSR AIZ EICAITBRED DY E D),

o EREHDIN\Y T —Id MIHOBRIERGI RO TUIELTZE L,
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24) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R 7—% X LED)
RT—RZLEDIE. VAT LDERIEAZICCPU, AT, 574 v I AH—R BLUAN
L—T7A4 TV AT LADERICEEIRREZ R L EJ, CPU/DRAM/VGALEDA =T CTWLNB
BAIE. WISTBTN\AADEBICEMELTWVEWT EEERLE Y, BOOTLEDASATL
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 UD AX DDR4 V2 / Z690 UD DDR4 V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL

S

D33006 RoHS
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European C ity Radio Equir t Directive Compli S

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG|CH|CY|cz|DE
DK |EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € HU | IE [ IS | Im| U | LT L
Q W |[MT|NL|PL|PT|RO|SE

sl | sk |TR| UK

NCC Wireless Statements / FE#RER HEESEE0A :
(BRI RG M A

() HUSFESREI SRR - SRR - L3F] - RS a I P R S B 2 AR IR T sl S B
THRE o (EDHREPHEI 2 (8 NG B L & R THEGRIE(E (I TR R - e AR s ST
A - ATAEER(E  fE S EEAMUEFE B - ARDPREFE MR R SRBER TR R
B R A R T R R A
Q) MERRPEINTEE RS R E-

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz L A& At8dt= FM FX|= AUOME Ar8St=S HetELICh

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7: BENDAH DEF.

Wireless module approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX211INGW
United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG ETA-5D-20210301679 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007135
Canada ISED: Japan #3554 Serbia: A ( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG
Australia ACMA: A A Ukraine:
2D [/ oos210038 ©
T D210019003 Singapore IMDA:
5.15~5.35GHz ERPAIIRTE TR
- 15~5.35GHz IMDA standiards 0 -
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only DA108442 United Kingdom:
l TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: C n
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT: . y
CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21 O
Europe: Pakistan PTA:
c € Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.308/2021
o CorporatonChina Tavan
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 K LX:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K LA (FR[EFE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MR el B TRV ORFE/IR— T 7140 B EEET B
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be dispayed nyour personal Sorlauh) =
page, og in to see the processing staus.
G o & O
] ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
J 8
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